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Your rcf. 08272/CT

i brave recently received details of a proposed development of 72 houses and 5 building
plots near the football pround and Craigie Avenue in Boal of Garten.

My concerns about such a development are as folows:-

1.

The devetopment would seem an unduly high percentage increasc aver the
existing nuniber of houses in the village. it is guestionable how many local people
will be able to afford to buy thesc houscs with the probability that many propertics
wanld become merely holiday homes and therefoic of not much benalii to the
village community. Has the demand for such properiies by loeal people in the
arca been property asscssed 7 Adso, no commitment has been made 1o actually
buitd a new school. IFitis deemed (o be required, building (he school should be a
gondition (0 (he development lo go abead.

The plan supplied to me earlier shows that access to the site from Deshar Road
selundly erosses the oyele paik that runs aleng Preshar Road to the existing school.
Dreshar Road is the main road in and out of Boat of Gurten {well used) and the
cyele paih, during ferm lane, is, af peak hours, is also busy. The thoupht of the
traffic generated by up to 77 houscs crossing this cyele path raiscs major safety
concerns. This assuming a new schoool will not be buill.

The developmen] would place a lurge extra load on the existing imfrustrociure. |
was given Lo understand that water supply, scwape and cleetricity facilities are
already stretehed and without improvemert their ability to cope is questionable,
Has this been accounted for in the proposal 7 The waler supply in parlicular has
becr extremely unreliable with over 130 failures in ihe Tast seven years ( these are
Scoftish Waler’s own ligures }.
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1L sppears that a siveable amount of scarce native Scots pine will e destroyed wilh
consequent loss of habiiat to already rare wildlis, Many visilors (o the avea come
to see wildlife species hat can be found nowhere else in Britian, Thave
photographed in my garden pine mariens, rod squirrels and crested tils who Hve in
the woodisnd vou are contemplaling aliowing developers to destroy. [, angd many
oihers, consider this destruction o be a erime for which future penerations witt
hold the CNPA responsibic. 1f these houses have fo be built, surcly & development
located on the vpen ground on the opposite side of Deshar Road to Craigic
Avemie would provide both housing whikc af the same time preserving the pinc
forcst for present and fultive generations to cnjoy.

5. Unless (he issues raiscd above have been luken into account and tharoughly
assessed in the decision making process, I feed ihat The National Park Authority

waould be failing In il duty, as sole custodians of an frreplaceable resource, to
allow this and other major developmoents within the Park Lo proceed.

Far ihe reasons above I am opposed to this development going ahead.

Yours fithfuil}f,

Martin Young




Pip Mackie

From: FRANK JOHNSTONE

Sent; 27 January 2041 23:09 )

To: Planging .

Subject; Re: application for development Boal of Garten Calmngorms National
Pary Aviority

Thank you. T should have included this. 28 JAN 281

Midwood, 973 Kinchuedy Road - .

Boat of Garten, PI124 3BP P, RECEVED
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From: Planning <Planning@cairngorms.co.uk> %Ti 272 I P

To: Frank Johnstone (R e REPRESEN

Sent: Tuesday, 25 Janlary; 3y SNTATION

subject; RE: application for development Boat of Garten ACKNCVAEDEED D ¢ -1 W

Dear Mr & Mrs Johnstone

Thank you for your email. In order to acknowledge your representation and keep yout informed of
various stages in the determination of the application, it wotild be appreciated i you could provide
us with your full postal address.

Regards,
Pip Mackie

From: Frank Johnstone {maitogl
Sent; 22 January 2011 2326
To: Planning

Suhject: application for development Boat of Garlen

For the attentiun of Andrew Tait
Bear Mr Tait

We wish to add our oblections to the proposed housing development in Craigie Woad, Boat of Garten,

Our reasons for ohiecting are similar to those that have baen so clearly and expertly aticulated in the objectians you
have already recelved from a wide range of paople, and In the very thorough and detailed documant which you
produced. )

There are two furlher poinis that we would emphasise.

Firstly, the wood is e place of beauty and tranquillity, where the piay of light and the seasonal changes are a dellght to
all who walk there, local people and visitars. This development would be & huge loss of amenily, and very injurious to
the village's reputation as & centra of apvironmantal ouksm, with subsequent economic consequences. Thera may ba -
2 ease for some affordabie homas, but not at the expense of a beautiful woodiand, with its iconic species {we have
seen capercaille soveral times between the site and the track crassroads) within & National Park!

secendly,reparting by the local newspaper seems o suggest the viliage is soidly in favour of this housing scheme.
This is an overstatement, Our experience has been that people in the village seem & value highly the ininediate
environment, and many have serious reservations about this development. Perhaps, as has been staled, it may be
true that a third of people support i, a third are against il, ard a third are not expressing an opinion. But there is
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certainiy a body of opinion that would see this as a destructive act, quite out of keeping with the high nature vaiue of
the surroundings and the ethos of the Mational Park.

Yours sincersty

Frank and Liz fohnstona
Cairngorms National Park Authority The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended

for the exclusive use of the individual(s) or organisation specified above, Any unauthorised dissemination or
copying of this c-mail, or mis-usc or wronglul disclosure of information contained in if, is strictly prohibited
and may be illegal. Plcase nolily the sender by return e-mail should you have reccived this e-mail in error.
Virus Warning: Althongh this email and any altachments are believed to be frec fram viruses, it is the
responsibility of the recipicnt to ensurc that they ave virus fice. No responsibifily is accepted by the
Cairngonns National Park Authority for any loss or dumage arising in any way from their receipi ot opening




Jalie Miliman

From: Andrew Tait

Sent: 06 January 2011 08:58

To: Julie Millman; Marte Duncan
Subjoct: Fw. Ghjection Boat of Garten

Additkonal objection.

Andrew

Sent: G4 January 2011 18:04 o
To: Andraw Talt
Subject: Objoction Boat of Garen

Gartenmora
Boat of Ga:len

Dear 3ir
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| ACKMIIREDRED i1 28 1 11

i am weiting to object to lhe propased housiing dovelopment in Boat of \Garlen which far excesds any possible local howsing
needs. This viiage has for many years weloomad visiters whe have chasen la stay in a ruraj village, many of whom have a speclal

interest in the jocst natursl hemage. | consider the scale of the proposal to be totally appropriste for such a viltage of this size

within a Naticnal Park, |am  concomed aboul the the impac! on wildife and landscapa.

Yaurs sincerely

Elizabeth Malthaws




Marie Duncan
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Sont: 04 .Jaﬂuarg,.r 2011 1D 21 s LI =-'-".:".‘-".:'.= o
To: Planning g Aedi
Subject: FAG Andrew Tait - QBf272/CP - Boat of Gaiten
05 JAN Zﬂﬂ
Dear Sirs
! BECEIVED

Planning Application 08/272/CP

Badenach & Strathspey Conservation Group

Proposed development by Davail Developments for the erection of 73 huounses;
formation of 6 house plots; provisien of primary school site; associated amenity
ground, roads and footways at a site 200m west of Boat of Garten feotball field

OBJECTION

{On behalf of and as instructed by the Badenoch & Strathspey Conscrvation Group, we
herehy intimate our clients’ further objeetion Lo the proposed developmoent by Davall
Developments for the ereclion of 73 houses, ihe formation of 6 house plots, and the
provision of a primary school sile and associated amenity ground, roads and footways
at a sile 200m west of Boat of Garien foothall ficld.

The proposed development will in our clients” view crcate an unacoeptable adverse
environmenia] impact to the area, will breach European and nationul environmcerntal
faw, finds no suppott from the Caimgorms National Perk Local Plan 2010 and has not
been adequately assessed in terms of is potential environmontal mpact. 1iis our
" clicnts® strong submission that in the absence of thorough scientific cvidence showing
that there will be no adverse impacl upon protected habitals and species, the
Precantionary Principle must apply and planving pernission be refused.

The principal version of this submission is being sent under separate cover to the
National Park Authority by post and fax,

This submission adds to (but docs not replace) previous submissions made by our
clients divectly {o the Cairngorms National Park Authority (“CNPA™}, and specilically
addresses objections raised on legal and policy aspects, as follows:
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4.1

The Cairneorms National Park Local Plan 2010 ("ihe Local Plan™)

As the CNPA will recall, {he application und its potential adverse environmental impacts nrincipally to
capereailiie (Tetra urogalfus) were considered extensively by one of the Reporters in the Local Plan
inquiry {matter 56 of the report). Based upon “scrious concorns” about the impact posed to one of
Seotland’s most threatened speeies, (he Reporter recommended deletion of policy RG/HI (paragraphs
56,31 and 56.34).

The Reporter also considered the application to be unaceeptuble in terms of ils negative impact on the
landscape characler of Boat of Garten.

CNPA did not include BG/AT! in the Loca! Plan. As such, the application can find ro support from the
Local Plan.

Furthermore, (he application is incompatible with poliey 5 (biodiversity) of the Local Plan, Species
present on and adjacent to the sitc and Hsied in cither the Caimgorms Local Biodiversity Action Plan,
the UK Biodiversity Action Plan or the Scoltish Biodiversity List include: capercailiic, cresied tit,
Scottish crosshill, red squirrel, smafl heath butierfly, northern brown Argus butterfly, Cousin German
moth, Grey Carpet moth, narrow hesded wood ant, hairy woad ant, netled mountain moth, narrow-
hordered bee hawk moth, blachberry bee, preat spotied woodpecker, lapwing, pipigtrellc bat, pine
maricn, roe deer, Juniper and such endangered tooth funpi as Drab Tooth {Bwtkera fifigineoalbal,
Devil's ‘tooth (Hydnellum pecki), Scaly Tooth (Saresdon sgueminsus), Blue Tooth (Hydnellium
caerulewnn} and Greenfoot Tueoth (Sarcedon glatcopis). vuinersble biediversily interest is also
reflected in such records as that of the sicnder goundhopper at the north of its UK range, and the
pinewood orchid Creeping Lady’s tresses (Goodyera repens).

With such imporiant bicdiversity present of local, national and indecd international imporiance, the
proposed development ean find ne justificution to proceed. Adverse impacts fo the important intcrests

can not be avoided, and mitigation meusures alrcady proposed by the applicunl arc inefiective.
Moreover, the applicant has failed to carry out a comprehensive leved of monttoring and assessiment.

The application also [inds no support from policy 6 (landscape) of the Local PMan.

National Parks (Seotiand) Aet 2000 (“the 2000 Act™)

It is submittod on behalf of our clicnts that the development fails o achieve any of the four aims
contained al scetion | of the 2000 Act.

In any event, {he first aim of the National Park — “{o conscrve and cnbance the nateral and cultnral
heritage of the arca” — must take precedence, as per section 9(6} of the 2000 Act (or Sandford
Principie).

Wildlife & Counlryside Act 1981 (as amended) (“the 1981 Act™)

Capcreaillie, ercsted 1il and crossbills (Scoltish and parrot) arc present on the site and arc all profected
under schedule | of the 1981 Act.

Red squirret is present on the sile and protected under schedule 5 of the 1981 Acl.

Nature Conservation {Scotland) Act 2004

(Hven the important biodivetsity interests on the site, it is submiited that the CNPA would e failing
its statutory duty under section 1 of the Nature Conscrvation (Scotland) Act 2004 to further the
conservation of biodiversity were the application to be approved.
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5, Buropean Directive 2009/147/EC (“Wild Birds Divective™)

5.1 Capereailiic present on the site are afforded special protection under Annex 1 of the consolidated Wikd
Birds Directive.

6. Buaropean Directive 92/43/BREC {“Habitats Direclive™)

6.1 As hiphlighted by the Reporter (paragraphs 56.12 — 56,15} in the report on the Local Plun, un
appropriatc assessment s required to be carvied out in respect of capercailiie present on the site and
which species forms part of the qualifying interest of four nearby Special Protection Areas in lerms of
article 6{3) of the Habitats Direclive.

6.2 It has been noted by Scottish Naturat Ileritage that the site forms un important strategic babtiat for the
meta-population of capercaillie in Strathspey, and which pepulation forms over 60% of the UK
numbers of this protecied species.

6.3 The Tecent appropriate ussessment carried out by CNPA in tevms of regulation 48 of the transposing
Conservation {Natural ITabitats &e.) Regulations 1994 of the Tabilats Dircetive has indicated that this

development is inappropriale.

6.4 The habilat which would require to be destroyed in order lo facilitate this application is Caledoniun
pinewood, a priority habilat in fonns of Annex | of the [labilats Directive. Asy removal of this
priority Babilsi would run contrary to the principal aim of the [Tabiluls Direetive, that being (Acticle 2)
to ensure biodiversity through the conservation of natwral habitats. Accordingly, this habital should be

afforded appropriaie protection.

For the above reasons, we respectfully wrge the Cairngorms National Park Authorily fo refuse (his
application so thal important biodiversity and landscape intercsts may be proteeted in alignment with the
aims of the National Park,

Yours faiiklully

Tamic Whittle

Janste Whittle
Pattnor
For and on behalf of R & R {lrqukart LLP

2 Ardross Street, Inverness, IV3 5NN

tel: 01463 714477 fax: 61463 718867 mohiiem

www.-r-urguhart.co.uk :

5% Please consiter e anvironmant Tefore printing this e-mail

This e-ereiell Lrenisrblsshon: |5 Inkended far Lhe named addrossee oy, s conkerts are peivale ang corfidertfal and should not, bae read, capted or disdigsed Ty any other
person. 5 you keve recelved Ehis Lransmission in ctror, plasse veotlfy the sender irsmodiatety by e-nafl, .
Copyrighl RAR Urguitatt LLP. Al riohks roscrved, Mo part of this podmLINECRLan may b reproduced witheset 1he prige wrilben peamissios of R &8 Urquf:raﬂ LLP. Bt IS
ouprossty declared et tls e-malt daes nok constiluke noz foem pact of @ mntract_ ner ukllateral otilgation.

Members: Colln YWhithe, W.5., Jane Ferguson, W.5., Jamcs Hotchkls WS, wWill Cowle, .5,
Abexandra dtacean, Jamie Whillle, WS, and Lesley Clark




Andrew Tanl
CONPA
Ballater

4.1.11

Licar Andrew

Objection lu proposed housing development, Boat of Garlen 08/272/CP

— i rTr—

Badenoch & Strathspey Conservation Group
Fiodhag, Netiwbridge I:wemess-sh;re PH25 3D

Smtttsh Chantv No. 5(2053846
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Please Jind bolow some Further observations that form part of BSCG's nhjcctmn to the above

proposal.
Best wishes

(g Joncs
Convenet




Juniper Juniperus communis (UK Priovity Species, Scottish Biodiversity List Species
and Key Cairngormms Sprecics)

On the current application site BSCG has recorded 4 Juniper bushes (see pholos)

Photagraphs taken on 2.1.2011 of 2 different juniper bushes within the MBEC survey area at

NE 934189 and NII935]89; the second of these is believed fo be a specimen Jiest neted by

BSCG in Sepiember 2002)
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Approximate locations of these 4 funiper plants in and near (o the proposed developnent sife
- L o i




The Report dated November 2010 by MBEC misieadingly indicafes  that Juniper is nat
presenl on the application site or its surronndings ("MBEC have checked the currcnt
propased development ares and neither [Juniper and Creeping lady’s lresses] bas been seen
within it or on ils immediate swroundings™ (Pavagraph 4.3.1 pld ).

For Juniper this stalement confliels with assertions made on page 33 of the MBEC report. -
“gnly one simall plant [of Juniper] was found growing within the study arca for the proposcd
development site” (Paragraph 3.6.2) and  “An MBEC botanist specilicaity looked fur this
terceping lady's (resses] and any other noteworihy species on the site and did not find it ov
any other nofcworthy specics present, with the excoption of one smail bush of junipa™
(Paragraph 3.6.3). :

In an objection to an carlier application for housing developmont in woodland at Boat of
Gurten {reference 02/230/0UTRS ihal was for » partly different proposed developnent sile
and o larger number of houses) B3CG wrote in  tetior of 10.9.02 to Raobert Cameron (1I1C
Area Planning and Building Control Manager, Dadenoch and Strathspoy} “our own fitnited
observations (in September [2002]) have revealed the presence ol juniper, a UK Priority
Spceics”. :

There has been growing appreciation of the conservation importance of Juniper, that has its
own Action Plan and supports 42 species of invertebrale and a suile of fungi and lichens. On
24 Aprii 2009 the Favironmenl Ministor, Roseunna Cunningham, commented “inniper is a
species ...in nced of help™ (sce

fittp:/fwww. forestry. pov.uk/mewsrele.nslf WebPressReleascs/BEF FROEBDCL2EB198025758
COUZA106I).




Wood Anis

MRBEC reports the results of a “full” survey ol wood ant nests indicating locations of 5 nests.
"I'wo additional nests were noted in a brief visil by BSCG on 3 January 2011 {see pholos). As
onc of these was emter located by BSCG on 12 May 2009 it appears the MBEC survey in
Seplember 2009 missed this nest.

A siveabie nest of wood st (Formica rafa group Le. . aguiloria or K. fugubris) pholographed on 3
January 2011 at NH93473 18835, BSCG recorded a nest at this locution on 12 May 2009; however,
MBREC did not report any wood ant nest at this location in their September 2009 survey.

A sizcable nest of wood anl (Formifea rufs group i.c. £ aquilonia or £ fugubris) photographed on
3 January 2011 at NII9345518730 at a location not corresponding io any of the 5 wood ant nests
reporied by MBEC.




Approximale localions of Lwo woeod ant nests not reported by MBEC. Boih are within
the MBLC survey area,

The spocies of wood ant that MREC report they huve found on the development site is the
Scoltish wood anl Formica aguilonta. 1 is notocworthy that the Hiphland Biological
Recording Group database for this site includes records of the northern or hairy wood ant
Formica lugubris bul lacks records of Formica aguilonia. Both specics are on the
Scottish Biodiversity Lisl.




Badpgers

MBIC found no cvidence of badgers using the upplication site and concluled that badgers
“arc nol resident within the proposed development area or its innediate surroundings”
{paragraph 4.4.1 p14 Ecological Suppotting Information).

Ilowevet, badgers are known to use the application site. BSCG hus recorded badger loraging
signs (excavated wasp iests) within the sitc in 2009, Ancther reliabic obsorver has made »
simitar ohservation within the upplication site on anolher date. A resident adjacent to the
application site has had nightly visits from hadgers into their garden from the woodland to the
extent that thay installed a badper gate (see photo).

A currenlly active sett (sec photo) was phiotographed on 4.1.11 approximately 1.7km from the
application sitc.

MBEC refor Lo badgers being “well known (o avold setting in arcas of regular dog activity”.
The current proposals will increase the levels of dog activity deeper inlo the wood with
potentially adverse impacts on badgers,

A currently sctive badger setl.

Muddy tracks of badger al a seit within
approximalely !.7km of application sito.
Photographed on 4.1.11

Badger gate in garden lence adjacent io
application sitc




Habitat Fragmeniation

MBEC Repor! {paragraph 3.6.4 p33 Leological Survey Report) states “Addressing a further
point inade by Jones (2002) [RSCG's lelter of 10.9.02] in relation to habitat fragmentation,
the suggestion that the development would cause habitat fragmentalion is wnreatistic, To be
considered to be fragmented, the habitat would reguire to be separated or divided in some
way. The proposed developmient is for an area on {he edge of the woodland, immediately
adjacent to Deshar Road: the woadtand would remain continuous from Kinchurdy Road
through {o the western cdge near the A93, The development would not affeet the continuity
of the canopy in any way. The design specifications for the developrment also involve the
retenition of &s many {recs as is practicable, i order to maintain 2 woodland characler on the
edpe of the residential area,”

T relation to the present application site, BSC( considers it is seli~evident that the woodland
habitat woukl be fragmented, and the continuity of the canopy would be significanty
diminished.

The following are examples of how the proposals would fragment woodland habitat and
reduce canapy continuity:
» The rouads, buildings and gardens of the application wouid all sevve lo reduce
woodland habitat and break up cenopy continuity. ’
» The schoo! and community areas would be bordered on the wesl and south by
housing, and so frapmented from ke vest of the woodland,
¢ The woodland sirip that would be retained between the application site and Deshar
Road wounld be fragmented from the rest of the wood and losc eanopy continuily with
the rest of the wouod along s southem berder.
o The woodland to thic west of the cenlral par! of the proposal would be bordered on 3
sides by housing and so would be more fragnicnted from: the rest of the wood and lose
cancpy cunlinuity with the rest of the wood except to the west,




Woodiand Origin

Extract from Map 10 {Kinveachy, Duthil. Docharn and Granish),
Duniop BMS 1994 ‘The native woodiands of Strathspey’,
Scottish Natural Herltage Research Survey and Mon#toring Repert N

-

%\: o
Y ﬁzﬁﬁ - Planted Scots pine woodlland .~ T
& o (»75% Scots pine) ‘g,}] .' o

54 ping and [
. birch . ]
4% mixture

The 1994 report by the former orester for Seafield Cstates, Basil Dunlop {also former CNPA
Board member and HC Councillor), iHlustrates that most of the application siie is seH-sown
Scots pinc weodland {green), rather than plantation woodland, The only plantation woodland
{vcilow) is the ares closest to Deshar Road, This report was undertaken for SNH.

MBEC in their Report (sce ¢.g. paragraph 4.2.1 pl3) state that the application site is whoily
pranted. The report author, when consulted by BSCG on 4.1.11, confirmed that the green area
on the map was definitely self sown and not planted, the secd source for the natural
regencration being nearby native granny pincs that had been lefl, He clarified that there was
later some minor infill planting in somce bits of the {brest to bring the natural tree density up
to {orestry standards.

MBEC also atatc that the application site is ploughed (paragraph 4.2,1 p13), [owever, it is
self cvident on the ground that most of the application sile has not been ploughed. Moreover,
the most evident example of past plowghing in the vicinity of the sitc is outwith the
application sitc in fhe north part of the C1 allocation (in the CNP Local Plan) between the




school site and the lorry park. The author of the report confirmed that ploughing had been
resiviolod to Hmited parts of the edge of the wood.

Bearberry Arctostaphiyios tva-tirsi
Foodplant for netted mountain moth Macaria carbonaria UKBAP species, Red Daia

Back 3

BSCG has recorded boarberry on the west side of the track that forms the easlorn boundary of
the proposed housing, on 2.1.11, and ncar the cycie track near the proposal site on 4.1.1 1,
grid references and photos available.

BSCG reported the presence of bearberry in response to the garticr Doat of Gurlen applieation
n & letter of 10.9.02 {o Robert Cameron {Arca Planning and Building Conirol Manager,
Badcnoch and Strathspey) “The propesed development site is Scols pinc woodlund with a
rich understorey of dwarf shrubs (cowberry, ling, blacberry, wrowbenry and jocally
beatberry).”

The MBEC report assetts that bearbetry is not presont, siating that: “BSCG also mention
beaebesry {Aretostaphylos uva-ursi } as being present jreferring lo the carlicr application,
feller 10,9.02]. It is respectfully suggested that the surveyor nwust have got their identification
wrong — Lo the inexperienced eye (ks speeies can bo confused with cowbeiry, which is a
common and present specics. An MBEC botanist has confirmed that thore is no bearberry
present within the proposed development site or its immediate survounds, however, it conld
be present further south on edge habitat approximately tkm south of the proposed sile but
even this is not ideal habilat and not where it would be expeeted to be found” {paragraph
4.3.1 pld Licological Supporling Information).

Bearberry is the food plant for the Netted mountain moth, which is & UK BAP and Red Data
Book 3 specios. This moth has been recorded in the kim squares woest and east of the proposal
site, and it is reasonable (o envisage that il may visit the bearberry beside the cycle path and
ot the eastern edge of the applicaiion sie.
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Dear Duncan and mambers

As you will be aware, I have recently chaired the Boat of Garten
Housing Goup. The group was set up by the park authority in
respansé to very widéspread fear in the community as to a viable
future if affordable housing could not be provided in the near future.

The village, led by its community councll, are exiremely concerned
to maintain a healthy age balance, in the face of the very high level
of second homes, the rising percentage of older people and the
failing school rodl.

I feel the meeting of 1™ Ociober was valuable and constructive.
The group, using the considerable focal and specialist knowledge
within our ranks discussed various allerpatives to the application
before the planning comimittee and whiist éne of two might be
woithy of some further investigation, all would bring their own set
of constraints and inevitably cause delay, and none offered
affordable housing at anyLhing approaching the numbers in the
current application.

1 am writing to clarify the issues raised and conclusions reached in
the minute of that meeting, though I do so in my capacity as a
Highiand Councllior representing the area. In my view, refusal of
the cuirrent application would put funding for any affordable housing

. Counclllor Stuart Black
_ Badenoch and Strathspey
Laintachan, Nethy Bridga, Inverness-shive P342% 3EE Tel4 RO E RN ST

E-mail R




at grave risk of being lost for years to comie. I believe this was
made very clear In comments from the Highland Council housing
sarvice representative and from the officers from the housing
assnciations.

The varlous natural heritage Issuas are of great importance; at our
meeting I became convinced that, with proper mitigation and
woodland consarvation enhancement measures throughout the
large woodland adjoining the actual housing site, any detriment to
the natural heritage couid be minimised and even completely
negated. The landowners appeared to be moere than willing to
discuss and implement stich measures.

Tt is my view that, at the very least, mitigation can bring any
ramaining detriment down to a level to balance with the strong
public interest in affordable housing in Boat of Garten. The
committee wiil have to make that judgement after hearing from ali
represented parties at the planning meeting. However, might I
respectfully point out that the percentage of affordable housing cn
offer with this application is exceptional and would do much to
alleviate the significant housing need that has been proved to exist
in Boat of Garten?

Scottish Water htas given me an assurance that they have the
funding for a new waste water treatment plant if this application Is
approved. If the application is turned down they will not be able to
support this investment and will have to carry on with ad hoc
repalrs to their currént plant, A situation that Boatl of Garten
residents will not find satisfactory.

In conclusion, the alternativas discussed would not offer anything
like the scale of affordable housing that is proposed in the
application before you and would not be delivered on a time scale to
ensure the funding on offer at this time.

The natural heritage issues are important but [ balieve that, given
the size of the adjeining woodland, these can be resoived,

The first aim of the national park must be given its proper weight in
detarmining this application but so must the other alms and the
public interest, The sile sits within the local plan as inside the
settlermnent boundary of Boat of Garten. There is & presumption in
Scottish planning guidance in Tavour of development within
settiement boundaries,




As a Highland councilior for Boat of Garten I firmiy believe that a
large majority of the village now support this appilcation, this is
reffected In the comprehensive and thorough response by the
community councii and, with proper safeguards, I hope the
commitlee can give this community the lifeling i deserves,

Yours sincerel

" CHr. FDS Biack
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Suhject: Future of Boat of Garten. Affordable housing in Boat of Garten - applicatien for housing

Dear Mr Bryden,

Fuiure of Boal of Garter, Affordable housing in Boat of Garten - application [or housing

I am writing in my capacity as the constituency MSP for Inverncss Liast, Naim and T.ochaber constituency ,
which includes the whole of Badenoch and Strathspey, which area | have represented for (he past 12 years.

I am aware (hat (his Friday the CNPA will consider an application whicl is very sirongly supporicd by the
Community council, and one on which I, as the local MSP , have been lobbied by various individuals that |
represent 1o support, and to make such support known {o the Park boerd members and members of the
planning commnilies,

This is an opportunity to sustain the community of Boat of Garten which 1 hope will be grasped. H will
provide a massive munber of affordable homes. The report by Mr Tait shows that this will be the case. It
records {hal there will be no less (han 32 affordable homes - 16 for rent - and 16 shared cquity. In addition
there will be 5 plots for building.

This wﬂI ailow an a:}ppnmmlty for young l}cnpic ta obtain a home of their own in their own part of ‘E‘nmlland
This is not an uppﬂrlumty which will arise ugain lor the following reasons:

#The working group sct up recogmsed that thero aze no ofher sitcs in Boat which could provide anything
approaching the same number of homes, Indecd. thore are no sites at all, in my view as someone who lives
inr the arca, which are suitable for more than a few homes.

*These additional affordable hemos are urpently needed, This is plain (o myself as the elected
representative, from surgeries which | hold in the constiluency. 1t is alsa , T believe, the view of local
councillors, such us Dave Fallows and Stuarl Black, both of whom, | gather , strongly support the
application.

T'he existing housing in Boat of Garten is u mix of former loca? authority homes, und privatc housing - muci
of which are sccond homes and or holiday homes. There arc few homes that come up for rent - and fow fixal
are within affordable reach of young people locally. This is a simple fact which the Reporter does not scom
1o have laken on board, or, which if he did, he appesrs to have the view (hat They conld go elsewhere in the
Strsth, Where (hal is - | most certainly do not know, as the shertage of housing is maniiost throughout the
whole Sirath ares.

*H is highty unusual for an application of this seale 1o include such a high proportion of afferdable homes.
This is recognised to some cxtenl af foast in the Report which hotes that 42% of the homes would be
affordable. This is a once in a generation opportunity for a generalion who, unless this applicalion proceeds
with perwission granted in duc course, will be nnable to live in their own part of Seotland - to get a home to
call their own in (heir own conununity, Surely this is an opportunily Thal must be grasped by the CNFA

*Cairn ITousing has the {unding for the homes now, I the planning is not pranted, then this money cannot
e uscd for Boat, und will probably be used elsewhere. There is no guarantee that such funding will be
avallable again, us il is very dilficuli to garmer such funding together, as CNPA mentbers may know.

#i'he Tuture of the school at Boal is uncertain uniess ihere are more children to aitend the local school, This
application would see , polentially, 37 local families, and therefore would surely secure the future for the
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school, By contrast a refusal would place a shadow and u gucstion mark over the schoals future. (This is
whather the school contimues o operate from its cutrent position, or al ancw tocation nearer the village, as
envisioned in the application}

#There is very strong local support for the application.

*The application would secure the provision of an adequate sewerage system lor Boat. Conversely, itis
befieved that Scoilish Water would not be able to justify the provision of the improved system, unless this
apphication proceeds. IF that is the case, and 1 shall check this with SW, then it woukd sce the continuance of
the problems suffered in Boat, where rew scwerage has cscuped, causing massive pollution , risks of discase
and a blot on the cuvivenment fecally.

This matter has not been fully canvassed in the report fo the members, amd thoy should be aware that local
opinion is that uniess the application is granted, then the comnmunity may continuc to suffer [rom the escape
of raw sewage in Boat. T would suggest that this matter musl be relevant to the "environmen(” and am
sutprised that is kas not, apparently, been mote fully juvestigated so thal thosc muking the decision are
appraiscd of ail velevant fucts.

So, there ave compeliing rcasons to geant this application - and 1 Felt very strongly, having read the
recommendations from the CNT'A planning deparimend, that thesc reasons arc not sufficient]ly well stated.

| would comment on the key reasons which led to {he recommcendation being o refase.

First - NI ohjections,

It is clcar thal these objections may be removed - SNIT say that they cavisage this may happen with a bit
more work. I am hugely disappointed that the mitigation measures which have been brought forward have
not been accepted by SNIL That said, however, I hepe that they can be persuaded to do so, and , unusualiy,
they say hat this may cccur. Tt is up fo the applicants lo decided whether to seek a deferment of the
application. T hope thal they do so, in order to carry out the necessary work,

] hope that the Park will assist in {hier.

Second - the layout objections. Once again these appear (o be marginal and [incly balanced. It would scem
hugely dispropartionate to rejoct an application when there is little i fTerence between the partics, and again
i hope {hat these mutiers can be resolved and resolved swiftly.

Third, I respectfully disagrec that the application is cantrary to the aims of the Park , in the legiskation.
would suggest that the Report to membors places onc interprotation on these aims - but thal is all iLis.

The development is of a very very small area of the tolal arca ol the forest, It is not designated, Tndecd, 1

understand that it is  commercial plantation, where a felling licence could be obtained! The ares concerned
is nol an SPA. The mitigation measures - the provision of a domed atea - and oiher measures, including the
work fo survey drays, as per the papers submitted, have been extensive, and no doubl cxpensive to procure.

It is very difficull to prove a negative - that there wonid be no impact on caper or ved squirrels atall - and 1
am not aware of any logal provision which requires that fo be done. Indeed that does not appear {o be the
position of SNH with regard 1o this maller, preswmably hecause this forest is not Rothiemurcns - and is not
designated - and is used by many lecals, myself inciuded for walks,

The parks {our atms include conservalion - but what the interpretation placed by the Park report docs is to
call in effect (or preservation, Surcly to conserve the natural environment is to kecp what is best -~ not to
keep things as they are? Yet that is how the law appears to be interpreted.

The other aims of the park allow members Lo consider the sustainability of local communities in the park. In
my vicew this application would sustain Boat of Garten probably for the next 50 years and possibly more. To
refuse it, may threaten ifs sustainability as a viable community, and in parficular cust a shadow over the
firture in (he long term, of the jocal primary school.




SRR | dor not consider that this application is contrary to uny of the four aims. Bul, even if it is thought by
BB hers, o be contrary 1o the first and third aims, then the duly of the Park is to use every elfort to resolve the
conflict by agreement. This was the interpretation placed on the wording of (he legistation by {he Minister ,

Surah Boyack, when defending the Sandford Prineiple. This , Tknow, becaunse I arpued (hat the Sandford
principle should not apply - and I am aware that the Chict Lxecutive of the CNPA will be familiar with this
section of he debate in the Scottish Parliament, as she was then the civil servant lcading the Rill icam! 1
would therefore respeetfully draw members altention to the very clear requirements of the law and practice
of interpreting the taw, where (here is confiicl, in the hope that the relatively minov points which prevent the
apphication from being recommended for acceptanec can be fusther discusscd.

Perhaps the CNPA could let me know if this inferprelation of what is required re the Sandford principle is
aceepted? | can readily provide the reforence to the debale in the Scotiish Parlisment which occurred at

Stagre 2 of the Bilk.

In conclusion, | submit, on behalf of my constiluents, tirat this application is cssential for the future of Boat
ol Garten, and to alow genevations of young people from Boal o have a reasonable chance (o tive in iheir
owr comnnity. :

[ hope that these views will be taken info accoun, and | would scck an opportunity to pui these views fo the
CNPA by way ol an oral subimission.

Yours sincerely
Fergus Lwing M3P

Norman Wil

Office Manager to Fergus Ewing MSP
inverness East, Nairn & Lochaber Constituency
Constituency Office

Highland Railhouse

Station Sguare

Inverness IVi 1LE

Tel: 01463 713004

Fax: 01463 710194

Email: Norman.will@scottish.parllament.uk
Website: www. fargusewing.com
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For latest news and information about aif aspects of Parffameniary business, MSPs and aur work, visi the Pariiament's websilo at
http:fwww. scottish.pailanentuld,

For information aboud how you can vislt the Pariiament, go o http fwanw. scattish parfiament UidviinvisiingHolyroodfinde him.

Watch Parlismentary business [ve at hitp:#unan.holyrood bef

The information In Mis a-mait kansmission and any Ses or allachmonts transmitted with i are shictly confidential and may contaln
privileged informatian. it is intsnded sololy for the person or arganisation to whon it is addressed and if you are not the inlended
racipient, you mus! not copy, distribute, disclose or lake any action in refance on it f you have received this e-mail in error, please
deleta it from your computer system and nolify the sender as soon as possible.

While this e-mail message and attachments have bosn swept by the content filter software fur the presence of compiior viruses,
the Scottish Parfiamentary Corporate Body does nol guarantes that aither am virus-free and accopts no Fability for damage
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For the attention of Andrew Tait B TR L3
Email planning@cairngorms.co.uk fgﬂ]{iﬁf‘:ﬂ:if?is?ﬂ :}J N

08/272/CP{08/00188/FULBS}
Planning Application by Davail Dovelopments for erection of housing in Boat of Garten
To be heard on 7/1/2011

[ write on behalf of the Directors of Boat of Garten Community Hall. It has been brought to my
attention as the newly elected Chairperson of the Hali Committee, that the letter wiitten by my
nredecessor, the late lain Murray, dated 21/7/2008, remains on record for this planning
committee as part of your third party representation information [CNPA Paper 3985, pages 14-15),

On behalf of the Directors | wish to clarify that Boat of Garten Community Hall Committee
members are in support of the response to the planning application provided by Boat of Garten
and Vicinity Community Council and its recommendation of approval

Our only concern is that the issue of vehicular road access into the community hait car park has
not been satisfactorily resalved. As stated in our previous letter, when planning consent was
granted for the community hall by the CNPA Plarning Committee it made it a condition that
vehicular access to the hall car park should be provided separately from Craigie Avenue through
the proposed housing development should it proceed.

Following our letter of July 2008, subsequent discussions took place between the community and
the developers and we had expected the most recent plans to have indicated road access to the
north of the site, directly inta the hall car park, as had been In an earlier version of the pians. At
present the plans simply Indicate an arrow with ‘possible access’. We understand the Community
Council have raised this matier again with the Davelopers during the course of December and that
communication is on-going.
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As a Committee we belfiave that this housing development is vital to the long term sustainability of
Boat of Garten as a commiunity. In order to ensure resciution of this vehicular access issue, we
would respectfully welcome the consideration by the Planning Committee of whatever planning
condition was considered appropriate to rasolve this matter.

{ trust this clarifies our position in respect of the Application.

Youirs sincerely,
Beveyrley Birchweod:

Chairperson
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ranning officer
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Dear Mr, Tait,

I write to comment (object) on Planning Application 0R/272/cp, Proposed
Rasidential Dovelopment at Boat of carten wood, Boat of Garten. I hope that
e-mail is acceptable, as due to delays in christmas post and hoiidays, a written
letter is unlikely to arrive in time.

T also wish to address the Planning Committee, which I helieve mests in The
commaity Hall at 10.30piw on i 7 Jan.

I run & mountaineering business in Beat of Garten. My ciients obvicusly come
hore becauss of the mountains, but there are mountains all over scotland, so wihy
do they come here? Berause Strathspey is (1ike the mountains) a beautilul venue.
And in the evening they often go for a gentle strol} on the footpaths in the
woads behind my house, They are hardly going to walk through a housing schome.
Not anly my clients, hut many other visitors and locals walk in the woods. In
winter, the paths and tracks are very popular for cross country skiing. This
facility is an important part of the attraction of Boat of Garten.

The same principle of considering the local environment as part of the
facitities is wﬁat makes natibna% parks such a success for the tourist industry.
we want to attiact sensitive tourism; wanton_destyuction of the valley ahead of
it defoats the purpose. So¢ I oppose this appiication because it will directiy
harm wy busipess.

Boat of Garten is the Fiagship village in strathspey for wildlife tourism. IN By
work around the Scottish hills, I'm often asked wiere I come frowm and when I say
Goat of Garten, folk have always heard of it, despite its swall size. Of course
it's famous Tor ospreys, but it’s surprising how many Foik know about
capercaillies, Crested Tits, siavonian Grebes too. Amnd even Herons at the other
end of the vi11age. For bird watching holidays, sBoat of Garten is one of
Scotiand's premier venues, So why do these birds 1ike it here? For the same
roasen I do, and the tourists. Because tits landscape is natvural.

while T understand that affordable housing is urgently needed n strathspey,
this is too big a price to pay. Affordable housing is needed because the tourist
industry prnviges jabs, especially in Beat of Garten. pestroying this wood wiltl
damage the very reason for its reguirement. surety let's keep Strathspey

attractive vo tourists, wildlife and residents,

Ernvi ronmental Issues

1 have atvtached Tiles with Si?hting5 of capercaiile and Netted Mauntain Moth
made by my wife, the late Gill Nisbet. The metted Mountain Moth sightings are
Just outside the boundary of the deve]q?ment but so close that feeding must take
place inside. also some of the Capercaille si%ht1ngs are_outside but close. I
also used to see Capercailie inside the area, particulariy some 200m south-west
of Fairy Hi¥1, but have no GPS readingsy. This was around 2003, and T have not
seen them recently, but this indicates to me that they have beon moved away i3y
grnximity to houses. This new develepment will drive Them even further away ant

imit their viability in the woods.

In summary, here are my reasons for objection! )
i. #y tourist business depends on accommodation in an attractive village; a now

page 1




Untitled
housing development outside my back door is hardly that, )
2. Boat of garten in general depends on the tourist industry, and damaging of
one of the main walking/birdwatching sites will seriously damage it.
3. our best wood is beinog cut down.
4. Moy that we have National park status, development should be more carefully
phased and limited, so as to protect the area.

Yours aye,
Andy Nishet

Page 2
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Date

1 8-Jan-03
19-Jar-03
18-Jen-03
19-Jan-03
19-Jan-03
18~-Jan-03
18-Jan-03
18-Jan-U3
18-Jan-03
19-Jan-03
18-Jan-03
12-Sep-03
14-Sep-03
18-Sep-03
28-8ep-03
5-Qet03
12-Qot-03
12-0003
28-hJar-04
| ipar-0d
27-May-04
Jan-0%
d-MNoy-05

Grid ref.

NHE3538 18576
NH93337 18347
NHS3337 18350
NME2231 18252
NHI3E75 18301
NHS5558 18498
NHE23548 18541
NHE352% 18550
NHB3551 18478
NHa3538 15454
NHE3308 16329

Approx. NHEE917R

MNH237 184

Approx. NH928178
Approx. NHI22179
. NH828 1586

MNHI2812 18468
NH92312 184685
NFHE31181
MHS37184
MHE1851 18881
NHS 17168
NHEE217Y

Record
Caper flew from tree - roost site. Mass of droppings undar Scots pine.

Caper flew from tree - roost site. Mass of droppings under Scots pine,

12 droppings an tree stump 2t edge of boggy area.

Roost site. Mass of droppings undar Scots pine.

A few droppings under Scots Pine near edge of birch wood.

A few droppings under Scots Pine,

A& few droppings under Scots Pine.

Approx. 18 droppings in bog.

A fewr droppings.

A fawe droppings.

Dreppings in heath at edge of bogay area,

Wale caper in burmt arsa with lots of cowbetries

Caper flew from free.

Male caper in burnt area with lots of cowberias

2 caper {1 a mala) in burnt area,

Female caper flew from tree just outside burnt area. (Lot of cowberries in burmt area.)
2 caper droppings, quite fresh. 1\ bumt ares with a lot of G, vulgaris shaot regen.
Large pile of small grouse droppings, 4tm diam. Reddish brown with cascal droppings also. 7 Black Grouse.
5 caper dropings scatiered along treck. Fresh. Mature bird.

Capar

Male caper flew from tress gt side of tragk,

Caper sesn twice within 8 3 week period near pond beside track.

Caper {sex not known). Flew off down track from edge

Recorder

. Mizbet
Misbet

. MWishet

. Mighet

W isbezt
Migket

. Misbet
Miskat
Mistet

. Mizhet
Mishet
Bateman
Nisbat

. Baternan
Baternan
Misbet

. Nisbet

. Wisbet
Mighet
Mishet
{3, Misbst
J. Burr

A, Bateman

FOOGEFFFFOOEENOHOOO0



o0t/192 [ep

Cir Dave Faliows
Garden Lodge
1 School Gardens
Dulnain Bridae
PH26 3DE
Dupncan Bryden
Chalr, Cairngorms National Park Planning Committee
¢fo planning offtce
Ballater
Aberdesnshire :
30™ December 2010

Dear Duncan and Members

In my capacity as a Hightand Councitior representing Badenoch and Strathspey, I wish to make
representation in regard to, and in support of, application 08/272/CF, Daval! Developments for
Boat of Garten.

1 have na doubt In my mind that, despite an earfier view that the community did not welcome
this development, albeit In a different form, the community view Is now guite clearly that the
development 1s necessary to avoid @ erltical decline in the sustainabiflty of the village. it seems
clear to me that the few alternatives available are too smail to deliver consistent growth 1o
avoid the critical point being reached, and in any event couid not deliver the affordable
element that is s¢ sorely needed In anything like appropriate quantity,

With this in mind, it is, In my view, essential to look with an open mind and a willingness to
find solutions at those elements of the current application whicii tend toward the
recommeandation for refusal.

As [ see it, these appear to be threefold:

The Current SNH position as regards Capercailile
Red Sgquirrel popudations

Layouwt, jandscape and herltage

There Is also the relatively smalt matter of vehlcular access ko the Village Hall

SNH have clearly indicated that whilst they may be objecting to the current application as it
stands, they conslder in their letter of 17% Decamber that “We do recognise that the
developers have responded to our comments on the first verslon and are amending their
mitigation propesals, We consider that it could be possible to agree works which would
addrass our concerns.” (my boid taxt). Thisis a cruclal statement and one which should not
be lightly dismissed.

On layout, landscape and heritage, the report goes through a number of issues but concludes:
I would advise that the appilcant make some minor revisions to the layout proposal and
provide drawings and details taking account of the issues described above {again my bold

kext), Again, this staternent suggesis there Is not a miilion mies between the current proposal

and accopiabillty.

The red sguirrel issue is admittedly more difficuit, particularly as regards the issue of accurate
1dentification of abandoned dreys, and the legality or otherwise of feliing trees which contain
abandoned dreys, But again, it seems that careful conditioning could provide a way forward,
particilarly in regard to the quite shvious ability of red squlrreis to cohabit with home sapiens
and the number of squirrels in the wider area, as witnessed by the *Strathy's” famaus
comment in relation to a Carrbridge development - “numergus rare red squirrats™

As regards the connection to the village hall, I can see RO reasan why tite recommendations of
Highiand Council's roads department could not be a condition of approvat.

The community's undoubtediy have clear concems about the fulure of their village = CORCEIMS




which in no sense can be ameliorated by the cold comfort offered that "the CNPA has aflocated
substantial land elsewhere within the Housing Market Area®, which offers not one iota of
additional papuiation in Boat of Garten. Their own meaeting, chalred by Councillor Black on
October 185 demanstrated that whatever [and might be available around Boat of Garten could
not of lkself possibly defiver enough housing - and especiaily enough affordable housing, to
offset the community's fear of death by slow strangidation.

This a major case of the need to carefully balance the weight given to the aims of the Park -
and I woukd here polnt out that giving the first aim ‘added weight’ does not In any sense mean
total domination. It means only what it says. I would respectfully request that the planning
committee give very careful consideration to the options that may be open to them far either
a) approval with appropriate suspensive conditions or b) deferral for further constderation of
tssues raised. Refusal [s not the kind of New Year's present that would be welcomed in Boat of
Garten. .

Yours sinceraly,

Councitlor Dave Failows




Jutie Millman

From: Pamela Clark R

Sent: 09 March 2011 16:51

To: Pianning

Suhjact: Change of address

Thank you for your letter of 18/02/201 1. Your ref: 08/272/CP :*. \ . L”ﬁﬂ“’* T

Please note that my address has changed to: TPt ey
LRI A

Famela Clark ’]

106 Culduthel! Park .P J

Inverress : S’ T LT

V2 4RZ . i, .-‘.1*:.‘*5:‘::—‘_4,‘_-_’ Jﬂlaj

| am happy to receive information from you by emall, rather than threugh the post,

|
Please <o not use my old addrese: Blackwood, North Kessock, Inverness, V1 3XD




